## BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

## OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Order Instituting Rulemaking on the Commission's Own Motion to Adopt New Safety and Reliability Regulations for Natural Gas Transmission and Distribution Pipelines and Related Ratemaking Mechanisms.

R.11-02-019 (Filed February 24, 2011)

NOTICE OF EX PARTE COMMUNICATION OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY (U 904-G) AND SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY (U 902-M)

Brian C. Prusnek

Director of Regulatory Affairs for SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY and SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY 601 Van Ness Avenue, Suite 2060 San Francisco, CA 94102

Telephone: (415) 346-3215 Facsimile: (415) 346-3630

January 10, 2012 E-Mail: <u>BPrusnek@Semprautilities.com</u>

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Order Instituting Rulemaking on the Commission's Own Motion to Adopt New Safety and Reliability Regulations for Natural Gas Transmission and Distribution Pipelines and Related Ratemaking Mechanisms.

R.11-02-019 (Filed February 24, 2011)

## NOTICE OF EX PARTE COMMUNICATION OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY (U 904-G) AND SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY (U 902-M)

In accordance with Rule 8.3 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure, Southern California Gas Company (SoCalGas) and San Diego Gas & Electric Company (SDG&E) hereby give notice of the following ex parte communication in the above proceeding. The communication was oral and a handout was provided, which is attached to this notice.

On Thursday, January 5, 2012, at 11:30 a.m. in the Commission's offices in San Francisco, Michael Allman, President and CEO – SoCalGas, Rick Morrow Vice President - Engineering and Operations, and Brian Prusnek, Director of Regulatory Affairs, met with Commissioner Mark Ferron, Charlotte TerKeurst and Sarah Thomas, advisors to Commissioner Ferron. The communication was initiated by SoCalGas and SDG&E to discuss their Pipeline Safety Enhancement Plan (PSEP) that was filed on August 26, 2011. The meeting lasted 30 minutes. Mr. Allman began by discussing the companies' commitment to public safety and that the PSEP builds upon this commitment. Specifically, Mr. Allman detailed how the PSEP enhances public safety, minimizes customer impacts, maximizes the cost effectiveness of infrastructure investments for the

benefit of SoCalGas' and SDG&E's customers, and meets the requirements set forth in D.11-06-017.

Dated this 10<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2012, at San Francisco, California.

Respectfully submitted,

By: <u>Brian C. Prusnek</u>
Brian C. Prusnek

Director of Regulatory Affairs for SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY and SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY 601 Van Ness Avenue, Suite 2060 San Francisco, CA 94102 Telephone: (415) 346-3215

Telephone: (415) 346-3215 Facsimile: (415) 346-3630

E-Mail: BPrusnek@Semprautilities.com